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Executive summary

;s@a
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Talent shortage is the key
challenge

Talent attraction and retention will
remain the main concern for business
leaders in the coming months, as the
share of those who prioritized this issue
over others rose to a record 43% in 2024,
In addition, shortages of skilled labor
remained the most important issue for
executives over the entire survey period,
with 60% of the respondents citing it as
a challenge.

Foreign trade restrictions and sanctions
continue to affect businesses. In 2024,
the rising cost of capital and increasing
interest rates made it to the top three
risks for the first time. However, for all
the difficulties of raising capital required
to achieve business growth targets, this
risk comes second to the problem of
talent shortages.

Al

An optimistic future

Once again, the majority of CEOs
stated that business had either
picked up or remained stable over
the past 6 months. The number of
those who believe their businesses
deteriorated increased slightly vs.
the June 2023 figures, yet was still
lower than in 2022.

More than half of the respondents
expect business to pick up in the
next six months, while the share of
those who expect the current
situation in their company to either
improve or remain stable rose to a
record 87%.

Y

Growth aspirations

The positive outlook held by
business leaders regarding their
prospects for the next six months
is supported by their priorities, as
the respondents identified
increasing product and service
output, tapping into new
customer segments, and
launching new investment
projects as their top goals. The
results indicate that Russian
businesses have adjusted to the
disruptions caused by the
geopolitical crisis and are ready
to expand. Breaking into new
geographies took a back seat to
other priorities.

)

Trust in artificial intelligence

The share of CEOs who
believe artificial intelligence
will in some way or form
impact their companies in the
next 12 months rose to 71%.

Business leaders are
convinced that Al will help
reduce costs, boost revenues,
and increase product
customization.
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An optimistic view of the future ‘mproved [l Deteriorated

Stable

How would you assess the How would you assess the

current state of your business prospects of your business in
vs. 6 months ago?’ 6 months?’
N\ (

Over 80%

of CEOs stated that business had
either picked up or remained
stable over the past 6 months

49% 50% 48% 48%

55% 53%
Business leaders feel increasingly
optimistic about the prospects of
their companies
27% 28% .
34% e o S

Dec 2022 June 2023 May 2024 Dec 2022 June 2023 May 2024

1. The share of all those surveyed
Source: CEO Barometer Survey by Yakov and Partners, December 2022, June 2023, and May 2024 VakovitlPartners




How would you assess the current state of your business vs. 6 months

1
ago?
Improved Stable [ Deteriorated
Retail, e-commerce, and Oil and gas, chemicals,
Metals and mining Banking and finance FMCG and power generation
22% 26% . 20%
27% L6 30%
48% o 9
° 57% =0%
73% 78%
19% 50% 42%
100% 45% 67%

Optimism seems to be the
prevailing sentiment across

29%

30%

39%
18%

all industries except :
[ 9% | [ 4% |

[ ]
CO n Stru ctl O n Dec 22 June 23 May 24 Dec 22 June 23 May 24 Dec 22 June 23 May 24 Dec 22 June 23 May 24
Construction Technology and IT Agriculture Other industries
33% 500, 38% 36% 42%
(]
60% 57% o
68% o 62%
E10%5 85%
33% 25%
17% 41%
4L7%
23%
19% T )
el =
Dec 22 June23 May 24 Dec 22 June 23 May 24 Dec 22 June23 May24 Dec 22 June23 May24

1. The share of all those surveyed

Source: CEO Barometer Survey by Yakov and Partners, December 2022, June 2023, and May 2024 Yakov and Partners 4




CEOs in the banking, IT,
and agriculture sectors tend
to take the most optimistic
views of their companies’
prospects in the coming
months

Almost half of construction
executives expect things to

take a turn for the worse

How would you assess the prospects of your business in the next

6 months?’

Metals and mining

Banking and finance

Retail, e-commerce, and
FMCG

28% gt
o

38%

31% e 61%

Dec 22 June 23 May 24

Construction

54% 52%
68%

31% 35%
27%

15% 13%

5%
Dec 22 June23 May24

Technology and IT

33%

60%

22%

Dec 22 June23 May 24

1. The share of all those surveyed

75% 80% 77%

25% 20% 23%

Dec 22 June 23 May 24

46%
55%

70%

33%

39%

20%
21%
6% 10%

Dec 22 June 23 May 24

Agriculture

38%

67%
12% 86%

Dec 22 June23 May24

Source: CEO Barometer Survey by Yakov and Partners, December 2022, June 2023, and May 2024

Improved Stable [ Deteriorated

Oil and gas, chemicals,
and power generation

26% 25% 27%

32%

90 47%

Dec 22 June 23 May 24

Other industries

50% 53%
59%

18%

Dec 22 June?23 May24
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Top CEO priorities for the next six months include attracting and retaining
talent, increasing product and service output, and tapping into new customer
segments

Which of the below do you find the most important for your company for the next 6 months?’

December 2022 June 2023 May 2024

43% Talent attraction and retention

31% Increased product / service output

29%
27%

Tapping into new customer segments

26% 24% New investment projects

23%

20% Product portfolio transformation

23% Supply chain adjustments

23% Cost reduction

Inorganic growth

%

15% Expansion into new geographies

\

15%

15% Adjusting product prices

|

1. The share of all those surveyed; the sum of percentage values does not add up to 100%

Source: CEO Barometer Survey by Yakov and Partners, December 2022, June 2023, and May 2024 Yakov and Partners



Talent shortages, foreign trade restrictions, and rising cost of capital are the
main challenges faced by most companies

Please identify the most severe risks for your company over the next 6 months'

December 2022 June 2023 May 2024

Shortage of qualified workforce

Foreign trade restrictions or sanctions

Rising cost of capital / rates

Regulatory tightening

Geopolitical tensions

Supply chain disruptions
19% pPply p

17% Competitors' actions

16% 19% Rising component prices

13% 8% Financial market volatility

1. The share of all those surveyed; the sum of percentage values does not add up to 100%

Source: CEO Barometer Survey by Yakov and Partners, December 2022, June 2023, and May 2024 Yakov and Partners



What sort of impact will Al development have on your
company within 1 year?'

Al impact in the next 12 months? 71 %
Unclear 6%
June 2023 May 2024
of CEOs believe Al will
No impact 65% P S . hav.e some mpac;t on
their companies in the
next 12 months, which is
52% 549  Higher product a new high for this
customization
category
47% 41% Higher profits )
Business leaders expect
£ bected i . I 71% cost reduction to be the
Xpected impac (o) .
10% 13% el e o s most material effect of Al
implementation
1% 9% Other
June 2023 May 2024
1. The share of all those surveyed 2. The share of the respondents who believe Al will have some impact on their companies

Source: CEO Barometer Survey by Yakov and Partners, June 2023 and May 2024 Yakov and Partners




What sort of impact (if any) will Al development have on your company in the

next 12 months? '

Oil and gas,

Retail, e-commerce, and Banking and Technology  chemicals, and Other

FMCG finance Metals and mining Agriculture Construction and IT power generation industries
Expected impact 80% 78% 67% 86% 67% 92% 67% 59%
Higher profits 30% 30% 17% 86% 22% 62% 27% 18%
Higher product customization 50% 43% 28% 29% 22% 77% 33% 31%
Cost reduction 65% 57% 61% 86% 67% 31% 53% 41%
Risks for the business 5% 22% 0% 0% 1% 15% 0% 10%
No impact 20% 22% 33% 14% 33% 8% 33% 38%
Potential impact is unclear at the moment 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3%

1. The share of all those surveyed

Source: CEO Barometer Survey by Yakov and Partners, June 2023 and May 2024
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All information contained in this document (hereinafter referred to as the "Study" or "Study Materials") is intended only for private informational noncommercial purposes and does not
constitute professional advice or recommendations. Neither the information contained in the Study nor its use by any party shall create a contract, agreement, or other relationship
between Yakov and Partners and any party that has received and is reviewing the Study Materials and/or any information contained in the Study. Yakov and Partners reserves the right to
amend the information contained in the Study but assumes no obligation to update such information after the date indicated herein, notwithstanding that the information may become
obsolete, inaccurate, or incomplete. Yakov and Partners gives no promise or guarantee regarding the accuracy, completeness, sufficiency, timeliness, or relevance of the information
contained in the Study. Yakov and Partners has not carried out an independent verification of the data and assumptions used in the Study. Changes to the input data or assumptions could
impact the analysis and conclusions presented in the Study. Yakov and Partners does not provide legal, statutory, accounting, financial, tax, or regulatory advice. Any party that has
received and reviewed the Study Materials and/or any information contained in the Study bears liability for the receipt of independent advice in the aforementioned areas. Advice in the
aforementioned areas may impact the analysis and conclusions presented in the Study. Nothing in the Study is intended as a recommendation to perform actions that could lead to

a violation of any applicable law. Yakov and Partners does not provide opinions on the fairness or valuation of market transactions, and the Study Materials should not be relied upon or
construed as such. Study Materials may contain forward-looking data (including, but not limited to, market, financial, and statistical data), the feasibility of which in the future is not assured
and which are therefore associated with some difficult-to-predict risks and uncertainties. Actual future results and trends may differ materially from those described in the forward-looking
statements due to a variety of different factors. If any person relies on the information contained in the Study Materials, they do so solely at their own risk. No guaranteed property rights
can be derived from any type of information provided in the Study. To the maximum extent permitted by law (and except as otherwise agreed to in writing by Yakov and Partners),
Yakov and Partners assumes no liability for any damages whatsoever that may be caused in any form to any person by the use, incompleteness, incorrectness, or irrelevance

of any information contained in the Study. The Study Materials may not, in whole or in part, be distributed, copied or transferred to any person without the prior written consent

of Yakov and Partners. The Study Materials are incomplete without an accompanying commentary and may not be relied upon as a separate document. Any party that has received and
reviewed the Study Materials and/or any information contained in the Study hereby waives any rights and claims that it may have at any time against Yakov and Partners in respect of

the Study, the information contained in the Study or other related Study Materials, conclusions or recommendations, including their accuracy and completeness. The product names,
company logos and trademarks indicated in this document are protected by law. The receipt and review of this document shall be deemed consent to everything set out above.
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Yakov and Partners is an international consulting firm headquartered in Moscow, with offices in Dubai, Abu Dhabi, New Delhi, and Shanghai. Committed to
addressing development challenges, we work shoulder to shoulder with leaders of various industries and the public sector. Together with them, we
shape turning points in the history of companies and society, striving for sustainable results on a scale extending far beyond individual businesses.

The St. Petersburg International Economic Forum (SPIEF) is a unique event in the world of business and economics. SPIEF has been held since 1997, and
since 2006, it has been held under the auspices of the President of the Russian Federation, who has also attended each event. Over the past years, the
Forum has become a leading global platform for members of the business community to meet and discuss the key economic issues facing Russia,
emerging markets, and the world as a whole. The 27th St. Petersburg International Economic Forum is set to take place on 5-8 June 2024.
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